In absence of the proposed CDM project activity, GASCO – ASAB, BAB and BUHASA would have

continued to send the fuel gas to burn pit/stack with existing flow rates in existing condition. The

alternative proposed will reduce the fuel gas flow rates, with very high investment at each site for

complete burn pit, associated equipments and instruments. To prove the project is financially additional,

GASCO has carried out a financial analysis using Net present value analysis and has carried out

sensitivity analysis to see the robustness and deviation pattern after increasing and decreasing parameters

which are sensitive to change.  Investment Inputs of the projects are:

Capital cost:
ASAB BAB BUHASA

5 Million USD 7.3 Million USD 8.7 Million USD

The price GASCO pays for the fuel gas is: 1.089 USD / SCM.

The NPV of the proposed project activity without CDM revenues is estimated for 15 yrs with inputs as:

A sensitivity analysis was conducted by altering the following parameters:

• Fuel Price to be ± 5% and ± 10%

The impact on the project financial results is given below, Table B.5 indicate influence of various changes

in by changing key parameter on the project’s NPV.

Table B.5: Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity
Parameters -10% -5% 0 5% 10%
Fuel price 0.980 1.035 1.089 1.143 1.198
NPV -4,349,125 -3,544,116 -2,739,107 -1,934,098 -1,129,089

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

 14

From the NPV analysis conducted, it is evident that NPV of the project is negative in every year based on

the fuel gas prices and therefore clearly demonstrate a low financially/unattractive project. The project is

considered only an environmental initiative and does not have financial benefits. CDM incentive would

provide a drive or impetus for such environmental initiative and may make it feasible.

Technological barrier:

GASCO’s Asab industrial facility had introduced a pilot study with velocity seals on burn pit “B”. This